October 13, 2016

Licensee(s}): Richard Swimow
Parkway Swirnow, Inc. T/a Tabrizi's Restaurant & Sorso Cafe
1221 Key Highway 21230

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.01{a) Sales to Minors - July 7, 2016 - At approximately 8:40 PM, The Baltimore Sheriff's
Office, and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff
volunteer/cadet Cinthya Castro Del Angel, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase
an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Ms, Del Angel entered the establishment and purchased a can of "Miller Lite”
beer and an “Orange Crush.” Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Ms. Del Angei purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for
$12.75. Ms. Del Angel was then provided the can of “Miller Lite” beer and an “Orange Crush” by the bartender/store
clerk. Ms. Del Angel then communicated to the task force of the sale. Members of the task force entered the
establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been sold to a minor and it
would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic
beverage(s) to the bartender and the change that was provided to Ms. Del Angel.

Board’s Information:
(a) Service on Licensee: Summons issued fo the licensee on 9/27/2016.

(b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Chief Inspector Mark Fosler and Assistant Chief Inspector Tom
Karanikolis on 9/28/2016. Baltimore City Sheriff Dept.. Sgt. Poma, Deputy Montgomery, Cadet. Cinthya Estefina
Castro Del Angei summons issued on 9/27/2016.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee: The current licensee(s) have no history of violations.
(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) in the year of 1998.

Board's Decision



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231E. Baltimore Street, 6™ Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Parkway Swirnow, Inc. Date: September 26, 2016
T/A Tabrizi's Restaurant & Sorso Café {Tiki Barge)
1221 Key Highway Licensee may be represented by

Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 11 o’clock AM on the
13th day of QOctober 2016, in Room 213, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland 1o show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and
other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the State of Maryland, as amended, should not be suspended or
revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, following your conviction and/or violation of
said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Tabrizi’s Restaurant & Sorso Café (Tiki Barge), 1221 Key Highway, Baltimore, MD {“the
establishment”}.

Violation of Rule 4.01{a) Sales to Minors ~ July 7, 2016 — At approximatealy 8:40 PM, The Baitimore Sheriff's Office, and the
BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to
minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff volunteer/cadet Cinthya Castro Del
Angel, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Ms. Del
Angel entered the establishment and purchased a can of “Miller Lite” beer and an “Orange Crush.” Utilizing a departmental $20
bill, Ms. Del Angel purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $12.75. Ms. Del Angel was then provided the can of “Miller Lite”
beer and an "Crange Crush” by the bartender/store clerk. Ms. Del Angel then communicated to the task force of the sale.
Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s) had
just been sold to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and
returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and the change that was provided to Ms, Del Angel.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence, If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any
questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R. Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
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Annual-Renewal » | License-Transfer » | One-Day » | AddNewlicense = | Query =+ | Help =

License Detail

|- Closethe License | [____PrintLicense | { Print Renewal Letter | [_=<GoBack ||
License Info
License Num: 1BD7 081 Cert Num: 0228 Fee: $1,820,00 Status: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2016 License Year: 2016

CR Number: 04559047

Payment Dale: ****

2015 - 2016 TPP Paid ™ q’ (s
2016 Trader's License [~ [__Update Info__ | / /
(ok 7

Add Adult Entertainment License .
[ Add New Adull Entertainement License i /(-]Z,A/
Location

Corp Name: PARKWAY SWIRNOW, INC.
Trade Name: TABRIZI'S RESTAURANT & SORSO CAFE
lone Code: 8
FPhone: 410-230-0300

Ci

Block Mum: 1221 Streel: KEY HIGHWAY
City: BALTIMORE State: MD lip: 21230

CR Number: 04559047

Porlion of Business Used:

FIRST & SECOND FLOORS FOR BUSINESS, EXTERIOR SEATING, POOL BARGE, AND AREAS
WITH CATERING IN BALANCE OF BUILDING AND OFF-SITE
Restriction:

NO BEER IN LESS THAN SIX PACKS. MO LIQUOR IN LESS THAN 750 ML.ALL SALES OF
ALCOHOL!IC BEVERAGES OVER A BAR. LICENSEE MAY PROVIDE OFF-PREMISES
CATERING OF FOOD AND ALCOHOL.

[ Edit the License Location Info | Alternate Mailing Address |

License Owners
First Name |Last Name |Sireet City State jlip Aclion |Change Owner
RICHARD A |SWIRNOW 100 HARBORVIEW DR. PH1A BALTIMORE |MD |21230 LEditJ [_ Remove Owner ||

Comments
Date Comment

Action




Page 2 of 2

Check wos process under Ballimore Marine Center, LLC T/A Ballimore Marine Center 2701
05/11/2014 Boston St see invoice# 103323 check number 004215.... K/R [—DEIEIE 1
3/3/2015 RECEIVED A CALL IN REFERENCE TO THE LICENSE FEE FOR 2014 {$1820). IN
03/03/2015|RESEARCHNG THE FILE | WAS UNABLE TO SEE WHY THE LICENSE WAS NOT CHARGED THE $1320 [ Delete |
LICENSE FEE. ICENSE WAS CHARGED INCORRECTLY FOR THE 2014 LICENSE FEE
1/17/2013 Public Hearing re: Remand of case from the Circuit Court for the Board to make [—
01/30/2013 findings of fact that are supported by the record of the previus hearings. DENIED expansion, Delete
03/13/2012(3/8/2012 Public Hearing re: Applicalion to add raw barge. DENIED, [ Delete |
2/16/2012 Public Hearing re: Decision only - application fo add a raw barge to the existing [—
il license ol this location. BOARD POSTPONED metier to seek futher counsel. Delets |
02/03/2012|12/2/2012 Public Hearing re: Application to add raw barge. SUB-CURIA. [ Delete
01/17/2012{1/12 Expansion-request to add raw barge, BD7-BWL, Richard Swimow, Parkway Swirnow, Ine. Delete |
4/28/11 Public Hearing re: Protest of Renewal under Article 2B section 10-301 (a)by ten or more
residents, commercial tenants who are not holders or applicant for any license issued under r—
06/06/2011 Article 2B, or real estate owners in the immediate vicinity of the licensed premises. MARCH 3, %i
2011 DECISION - LICENSE SUSPENDED OF 30 DAYS EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2011.
4/14/11 Public Hearing re: Protest of Renewal under Article 2B section 10-301{0} by ten or more =
06/03/201 1|residents, commercial tenants who are not holders or gpplicant for any license issued under | Delete |
Arlicle 2B, orreal estate owners in the immedicte vicinity of the licensed premisis. DISMISSED.
3/3/11 Public Hearing re: Pelition from the community signed by 14 individuals requesting ihat
a hearing be held under the provisions of Article 28 section 10-403{a}{1} lo revoke this license
06/02/201 1jfor false stalements made by the licensee in his 2010 renewal application and to revoke the [ Delete |
license to promote the peace and safely of the community. SUB-CURIA - Licensee must meet
with the community members within 14 days lo discuss concerns.
( Print History (Print Card) |
License num: LBD7 081 Address: 1221 KEY HIGHWAY

Trade Name: TABRIZI'S RESTAURANT & SORSO CAFE

Comment:

Hold Info

{ Add Comment

Powered by;




DAT: UCC and Charter Search Page 1 of 1

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Business Services (w3) Search Help

Entity Name: PARKWAY.SWIRNOW, INCORPORATED

Department ID: D02638294

General Information Amendments Personal Property Certificate of Status
Principal Office (Current): 3IRD. FLOOR
500 HARBORVIEW DRIVE
BALTIMORE, MD 21230
Rasident Agent (Current): FRANKLIN C. WISE
3RD. FLOOR
500 HARBORVIEW DRIVE
BALTIMORE, MD 21230
Status: INCORPORATED
Good Standing: Yes
What does it mean when a business is not In good standing or forfeited?
Business Code: Ordinary Business - Stock
Date of Formation or Registration: 05/191988
State of Formation: MD
Stock/Nonstock: Stock

Close/Not Close: Close



. Lt pection Reports - TABRIZI'S RESTAURANT _ SORSO CAFElnvestigation2016-07-... Page 1 of 3

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
231E. Baltimore Street, 6 Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 1221 KEY HIGHWAY 21230

Licensee Information (Trade Name): | [TABRIZI'S RESTAURANT & SORSO CAFE |

Corporation Name | | pARKWAY SWIRNOW, INC. |

License Type: | Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquer

Owner Email: I _I

Contact.

Bouncer/Security Name (if applicabls): L

| 0|
incident Date/Time: | (77772016 | [r2:58:23pm |

Report Focts:

On July 7, 2016 Baltimore Sheriff's Office personnel and BLLC personnel {Assistant Chief Tom Karanikolis and Chief Mark Fosler) canducte
d joint underage operations. Volunteer cadet Cinthya Estefania Catro Del Angel who is under the age of 21 entered the Tiki Barge and at
approximately 8:40pm was served alcohalic beverages [Miller Light 120z. can and a mixed drink]) utilizing a previously photo copied 520 b
ill. Upon receiving notice that Ms. Catro Del Angel was served alcohol Sheriff's Deputies and BLLC personnel entered the Tiki Barge. We in
formed the operators (Tori Lynn Lupeo and Samantha Morris) of the sale to a minor and recovered the $20 bill. Ms. Catron Del Angel was
photographed with the alcohol. The alcohol and change were returned to the operators. We departed without further incident.

EXHIBIT

(Al

Phatos Taken:

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/Print. FormServer.aspx  7/11/2016



Inspection Reports - TABRIZI'S RESTAURANT _ SORSO CAFElInvestigation2016-07-... Page 2 { 33 .
Report Prepared By:
Inspector(s) Submission Date

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites'BLLC Inspections/ layouts/15/Print.FormServer.aspx 7/11/2016
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[i:04.w | baltimore\mark fosler || 771172016 |

Supervisor Review: Approval Date

|i:0#.w|haltimore\mark.fosler |7/11/2016 |

Supervisor Use:

Recommended Action{s);




mcmﬁ'm REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT 1 Crims / Incident Attempt|2 Complaint Mumber
fiorm 04/008 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Violation (] 9160703089
3 ( ncalion of Offanse f Incident Streel Adcrmss)
O Parson O Property O vehigle A Miscellansous 1 22'1"’;(3, Higl('nE\,;:y, Balto. M;J 31230 Page 3 o 2
Domastic Related Geng Refated Juvania Ralalsd Hala Crime 4 Dats / Time Otcured Date / Tima Reponed
O a a 07/07/2016 8:40 pm 07/08/2016 1045 am
Eure 7 Post of Occummancs |6 Reportng Arve |3 Street Code 10 CAD Numbar {11 Location Givan by Disgatcher 12 Companion Raport N
L on view
13 Casa Status 15 Fallow-up |18 Griene Code |17 Crims Clasaicaton] 18 Descrion Location of Offsnse or Typs of Promiss 7% Foporied by Crime Walcher
DopenClmd@CIumdDNot 0 Yes (A N | Bar QvYes@No
Complainurt/ JNome (LS, Firat, M), of Firm Nema § Butinass PRasidence | Addrazs i Sox Rsca hge D05
victim D/S Perez,S i M 21202 fM, H
Empieyed or School Altending finckude City Located) Decupation Hours of EmploymentRosidanca Phona {Othar Phone Sobwia
i |
1 Injurias and Location on Body Victm's Condilicn Victm Hospitalized Facility 22 Victm / Assafiant Relsl 3 Curran / Formnar Cohabitent
i L) Yes CINo | O ves CINo
B4 Reporting Jiams (Last, First, Mij "Sex iRaca  Age (DOB Addrass (inchudo Chy, County, Staia, 2ip) Rosidencs Phons | {0thar Phons
Peron Same as 20 i
DS Winuss ParenUGutrtian [ams (Last, Fist, MI) Address (incde Cly, County, Siais, 2] Residence Phons  [Othar Prona
a a
Suspect fame (Lest, Fiat, M) uda Chty, C Rica Age 008 Helght | tweight
Lupco, Tori, Lynn 801 Tﬁdmbury (Nestmlnster MD 21 153l Fi ‘ 2 123 74§1993
on "Hair ColorLengtvEtyls it By Facal Har Tooth TShiCont
i i
is 'E-!‘:Mu Additonal Descriptora (Tattoos, Piercings. Scars, Marks, Accant, sic) iAmast Number
i i
L7 Trademerks of Suspeci(s) (Action ] Conversation) 28 Point of Eniry rn Location Last Sesn 30 Monner of Escaps. 1 Oirection of Escape
7 Weopon f Muons of Anack 32 Melhod Used to Comit Crims 34 Type of Property Teken 35 ol Loas Vel
Vaticls Suspect Victm Stclen Towed onmIng Numbar Siste Expraton | [Vehicle YeariMaks Wodet Body e Color Miloage
e ) 0 O 0O O P . :
Vehicte Identfication Numbar (VIN) fignilion Locked  Kaysinlgnition  Doona Locked  “Windows Closed RadioInCar  ‘Baftary in Cer Smeh In Car Frunk Locked

0 ves ONa 1 Yes O No O Yes 1) NoO Yes (O No'D) Yes O NolJ Yes O NoiD Yes CINoC) Yes O No

37 Registarad Owner Name (Laat, First MI) ‘Smx Rece  Age o e):} ‘Addrass {inchuda Clty, County, Stats. Zip}
£ 1
B i
$38 Recovernt by (33 Method of Thefl 40 Evidgncs of Stripp'g § Tampering [41 Repa Check |42 Tow Uist Chack 143 Ownar Notiffed
O Yes Ol No|CJ Yes Ch o | O] Yes Ol No
A4 Tow Location Tewsd Fiom Locaton Towed To Towad by iTow Truck Qparator Sknature
nformation | I
45 Detectve Notifted Sequsnca m}mumm: wnit Numbar Deta Time 48 Madical Examiner Notifed Daia iTene
i ! - .
147 Crima Lob Technician Name ‘Uit Number Time 146 Hot Dask Person Notfled Nima
!
(49 Communications Supervsor |50 Citywde Broadcast Time 1 Victim Asaistencaincicant infomation Explain
Nowed T ves CINo | OvesONo Famit) Provided (7] yag (] No
t:wu Forwarded To
_— — = —
4 of & ding fyma. (2) Propey Lisng, tn nckide propesty taken and ssizecisub Erpcriy averasy Desarbe detels of & ncluds al In
g A ,“ Wil e GGy o assigrITact, Ukt mumbs, Jelachons FUMD, uuum(s)ummmmmmmmam I

1 Liquor License Board Violation

i Sales to Minor

i Corp: Parkway Swirnow Inc.

i T/A: Tabrizi's Restaurant & Sorso Cafe
+ 1221 Key Highway,

BALTIMORE CITY SHERIFF OFFICE COMPLAINT 9160703089

: Baltimore MD 21230
i License# LBD7 081 Licensea(s): Richard A Swirnow
Reporting Offices Name (PRINT CLEARLY)
ra DiS Perez, S w::masuc Violence Unit
Approving Superviso? Rank and Name
Sergeant Poma ? Special Operations
RMS Data Entered By ,s.qumu Na:Dels

i
i

|

¥imo l& Reviewer

‘Signature

Contin
Q

[wmm To

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK



Attamptla Complaint Numbar
Form 04/007 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Viclation a 9180703089

BUPPLEMENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT rcnmnm:ld-m
1180-28-23

Location of Offensa ! Incidand {Stresl Addrass,
@ Continuation Q Foltow Up 1221 Key Highway Balto. MD 21230 bage 2 o 2
Parscn Propecy Miscalansous Vehicle Missing Person Custody {4 Date I Tima of This Report Arrast / Custody Number
O 0 2 0 0 Q 07/07/2016 B:40 pm r
Uk 7 Pant Repoting Arsa [0 Gireel Code |10 CAD 11 Original Report Data / Time 12 Offsnsa / Incldent Changed From
g % 07/08/2016 11:55 pm
3 Case Statun 14 Muttipis Cloarance [15 Casa Disposition {Explain 18 Fatiow. 17 CrimaCoda |38 Crima Claasdication
) Open [A Clased| O Yes[ANo |8 Cleared [ Not C!alrud' | O ves E] No
18 Complainsnt! [Nome (Last, Firat, MIj, or Fiem Mame i Businass lemn(lrdudacny Cotmty, S Sex ,Rlel ‘Age DOB
e Perez, S 111 N. Calvert Strest Ruom B- 1 Ealto MD21201 M:H
20 Coples Farwarded To

L (2} Proparty L!-hg.loh:ud-mpmhn d barl Acable. (3} Record all acivity end all development in caes
nhmuthhllmm.hdudummmmmmmcl mmwmmmmmmu (tamnumum Mmm-m Ky mumber. dats,
{51 Recomshend cass status when spollcable (51 s Slearnnce. Include ol affected complalnticats numbers

BCSO Complaint # 8160703089

On 07/07/2016 at approx. 8:40pm this Deputy along with Sergeant Poma and Dep. Montgomery of the Baltimore City
: Sheriffs Office (BCSO) utilizing Cadet Cinthya Estefina Castro Del Angel, conducted an underage alcohol buy investigation at
i "Tiki Barge" Localed at 1221 Key Highway Balto. MD 21230. Cadet Cinthya Estefina Castro Del Angel, who is unttler the age of
521, entered the aforementioned location and purchased an Orange Crush in A plastic cup and a Miller Lite Beer Can which was
-pnced at 12.75. Cadet Cinthya Estefina Castro Del Ange! Purchased these items from Tori Lynn Lupco was the server and
.awepted the departmental $20 dollar bill and returmed change to Cadet Cinthya Estefina Castro Del Angel. Cadet Cinthya
J 1 Eslafina Castro Del Angel notified the members of the BCSO units that she has been served alcohol. Moments later members of
;ihe BCSO entered 1221 Kay Highway, "Tiki Barge”. The Server was advised that she sold alcohol to person under the age of 21.
i Cadet Cinthya Estefina Castro Del Angel was photographed with the purchased alcoholic bevarages. The change was returned
! back to Ms. Torl Lynn Lupco, and the $20 was retrieved and provided to Sgt. Poma. The purchased drinks were left with the

gestablishment. The Eslablishment was left in control of Ms. Tori Lynn Lupco. All events occurmred in the City of Baitimore, State of
: Maryland.

Reperting Persan's Signature Dale
l affirm and daclare that the statements abovae are true to the best of my knowledge:

Reporting OMcar Name: (PRINT CLEARLY) Sequants NoiAssignment Signe
| DIS Perez, 5 | —— Domestic Violence Unit i

Approving Suparvisor Rank and Neme TySwm——l e
rj Sergeant Poma fw Special Operations i
b4 RMS Data Entered By iSequence No Dals Tima Reviewer

!

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK
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October 13, 2016

Licensee(s): Tahir Farooq
Farooq Ventures, Inc. T/a Broadway Liquors
1645 East Baltimore Street 21231

Class: “A”" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors — May 25, 2016 — At approximately 7:30 PM, The Baltimore Sheriff's
Office, and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff
volunteer/cadet Christina Barrios-Lopez, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an
alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Ms. Bamios-Lopez entered the establishment and purchased a 6-pack of "Angry
Orchard” alcoholic cider. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Ms. Barrios-Lopez purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for
$9.80. Ms. Barrios-Lopez was then provided a 6-pack of “Angry Orchard” alcoholic cider by the bartender/store clerk.
Ms. Bamios-Lopez then communicated to the task force of the sale. Members of the task force entered the
establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been sold to a minor and it
would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic
beverage(s} to the bartender and the change that was provided to Ms. Barrios-Lopez.

Board's Information:

(a) Service on Licensee: Summons issued to the licensee on 9/27/2016.

(b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector JoAnn Martin and Assistant Chief Inspector Tom
Karanikolis on 9/28/2016. Baltimore City Sheniff Dept.: Sagt. Poma, Deputy Perez, and Christina Barrios-Lopez
summons issued on 9/27/2016.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee: The current licensee(s) have no history of violations.

{d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s} on 5/16/2014.

Board's Decision



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6™ Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Farooq Ventures, Inc. Date: September 26, 2016
T/A Broadway Liquors
1645 East Baltimore Street Licensee may be represented by

Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 1 o’clock PM on the
13th day of October 2016, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and
other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland Title of “Alccholic
Beverages”, as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 10-401 of said Article, following
your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit;

Location of Incident: T/A Broadway Liquors, 1645 East Baltimore Street, Baltimore, MD {“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors -~ May 25, 2016 — At approximately 7:30 PM, The Baltimore Sheriff's Office, and the
BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would seli alcoholic beverages to
minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff volunteer/cadet Christina Barrios-
Lopez, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Ms,
Barrios-Lopez entered the establishment and purchased a 6-pack of “Angry Orchard” alcoholic cider. Utilizing 2 departmental
$20 bill, Ms. Barrios-Lopez purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $9.80. Ms. Barrios-Lopez was then provided a §-pack of
“Angry Orchard” alcoholic cider by the bartender/store clerk. Ms. Barrios-Lopez then communicated to the task force of the
sale. Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s)
had just been sold to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and
returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and the change that was provided to Ms. Barrios-Lopez.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID,

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any
questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R. Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
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License Detdail

Query » |

Version 1.0

Help »

{___Close the License || [ Print License

H

Print Renewal Letter

License Info
License Num: LA 148

License Date:5/1/2016
CR Number: 15578277

Payment Daote:  05-05-

Add Adult Entertainment License

Cert Num: 0624 Fee: $858.00
License Year: 2014
14
2015- 2016 TPP Paid [~
2016 Trader's License [~ l Update Info
( Add New Adult Enlertainement License

Location

Corp Name: FAROOQ VENTURES, INC.
Trade Name: BROADWAY LIQUORS

Zone Code: 13

Phone: 410-342-3000

Block Num: 1445

Cily: BALTIMORE

CR Number: 15578277

Streel: BALTIMORE STREET EAST
Zip: 21231

Portion of Business Used:

USE FIRST FLOOR FOR PANTENTED MEDICINES PRE-PACKAGED GOODS AND LIGUORS
2ND FLOOR FOR CFFICE 3RD FLOOR FOR ONE DWELLING UNIT

Restriction:

State: MD

Stalus: Renewed

8| F

(otP

L oot LA

TD
o

[

Edit the License Location Info

| Alternate Mailing Address |

License Owners

First Name _|Last Nome _[Street City Stote [Zip  jAction |Change Owner
TAHIR FARCOGQ  |350%9 W. ROGERS AVENUE BALTIMORE |MD 21215 [Ei_ly [ Remove Owner ||
Sunday License

License Num: Cert Num; Fee:

License

Dates:



Page 2 of 2

Comments
Date Comment Aclion
05/04/2016****** RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD ****** /sb [ Delete |

01/19/2016

**++*+2State of MD Tax Hold, letter sent... /sb

02/18/2014

2/6/2014 Public Hearing re: Application to fransfer ownership. Board approved transfer

06/15/2012

46/14/2012 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Rule 4.18 llegal conduct. Canceled. Paid $125in

lieu of hearing.

[ Print History (Print Card) j

License num: LA 148 Address: 1645 BALTIMORE STREET EAST
Trade Name: BROADWAY LIQUORS

Comment;

Hold Info

[ Add Comment ;

»

i

Powered by:




DAT: UCC and Charter Search Page 1 of 1

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Business Services (w3) Search Help

Entity Name: FAROOQ VENTURES, INC,

Dapartment ID: D15307507

General Information Ameandments Personal Property Centificate of Status
Principal Office (Current): 5203 WINDSCOR MILL RD.
BALTIMORE, MD 21244
Resident Agent (Current): TAHIR FAROOQ
4200 WABASH AVE.
BALTIMORE, MD 21207
Status: INCORPORATED
Good Standing: No
What does it mean when a business is not in good standing or forfeited?
Business Code Ordinary Business - Stock
Date of Formation or Registration: 06/20/2013
State of Formation: MD
Stock/Nonstock: Stock

Close/Not Close: No Close
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City

231 E. Baltimore Street, 6™ Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3253

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 1645 BALTIMORE STREET EAST 21231 v
Licensee Information {Trade Name}: [BRQADWAY LIQUORS |
Corporation Name | {FAROOQ VENTURES, INC. l

License Type: | Ciass "A" Beer, Wine and Liquor V|

Owner Email: | I
Cantact:
Bouncer/Security Name (if applicable): ] | 1—
D.0.B. -
Incident Date/Time: | |6/5/2016 I=[11:30:34 Am |

Report Focts:

On Wednesday, May 25, 2016, at approx. 7:35p.m., this inspector, JoAnn Martin , and Assistant Chief Tom Karanikolis, with the
assistance of Baltimore City Sheriff Dept., conducted a special investigation in the City of Baltimore and the State of Maryland, with the
underage task force. Officer Massimilano Poma, directed their underage female personnel to enter the above address with the
instructions to attempt to purchase alcohol . This inspector, JoAnn Martin, and Assistant Chief Inspector, Tom Karanikolis, observed the
female minor entering the address 1645 E, Baltimore St., in the city of Baltimore and the State of Maryland, then observed the female
minar exiting the premises with a six pack, bottles of Angry Orchard, green apple cider, in hand. The task force took pictures of the
purchased items, then, along with the BCLB inspectors, entered the establishment to issue violation of rule 4.01-A, sale to minor, and
retrieve the marked $20.00 bill. Amish Giri was identified as the attendant who sold the alcohol without the proper ID.

***please note that the date and time in the body of this report are the accurate ones, Disregard date and time in the header of this
report.
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& Insert ttem

Report Prepared By:

Inspector{s} Submission Date

[iz0%.w | baltimore\joann.martin/Tom Karanikolis || [s7672018 =
Supervisor Review: Approval Date

[i:0%.w | baktimore\joann.martin | [erer2016 [~
Supervisor Use;

Recommended Action(s):

Approve Disapprove




]NB'DENT REPORT POLICE DEPART ENT |1 €rims | Incident M Ammpdz Cempiginl Numbar
::.T zmms BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquior Bgard Violation a 2160511202
3 Location of Ctfense / Incident (Exact Streat Addrs.
O Person QO Propetty O Vehicle Miscellaneous n1545°n5 Baltimore St Balto. |G|’|’3 21231 Pogs 1 o -
Domestic Related Gang Reisted Juvente Relalgd Hata Crime 4 Dale / Time Oceured Dale / Time Reportad
(] a 05/25/2016/ T:30pm r 5/26/2016/ 1055am
Unh 7 Postol e |8 Reporting Area Slraet Cods 10 CAD N 11 Lecatian Givan by Dispaicher 12 Companlan Report No
aﬂ on view
14 Casa Disposition 15 Fallew-up 18 Crime Cods 117 Crime Classification]18 Pescribe Location of Oflenss or Typs f Promise 18 Reported by Crime Walchar
) Cleared [] Net Cleared (] Yes O No) Liguor Store OYesNo
Cempleinant /  [Nema (L2st, First, Ml), or Firm Name if Business ‘Re Sex Raca Age “DoR
frime= J* B Perz, " ——
Whers Employed or Schod Attanding {Includs Cily Located) Occupation iHours of EmptoymentResidanca Phana ! Sobrietd
Baltimore Clty Sheriifs Office Deputy Sheriff i varies
21 Injurtas and Location on Body Vicim's Condiion Victim Hospiatzed Fackity 122 Victm / Assafant ReimionshipR3 Curment / Former Cohabitant
N/A O ves ONo r QyesONo
4 Reporting JNama (Lest, Firat, MI) Sex Race Age DOB -Addrees {Include City, County, State, 2Ip) Aesidenca Phena  :Othar Phone
Persan Same as #20 T
25 Whnes ParentGuardien [Name {Last, First, M} Address (Inchads Cty County, Statw, Zip) TResidonca Phone  i0ther Prone
] ] i
26 Suspect Juame (Last, Firal, MI) . Adcress (Includs City Ci “Tex Racs Age  [00B Height  Weight
Giri, Anish 8610 Hickory Th Thicket Place Nottingham, | i
IFaruanm Hakr Color angth/Style Rt ",.syn Focisl Halr Teeth ShivCost
i i
tmu iShaes Aoditional n-;mpm {Taticos Plerings. Seara, Marks, Accant, eic) Armast Number
E7 Trademars of Suspeci(s) {Action ! Conversalion) 28 Point of Sntry Izn Location Last Seen |3u Manner of Escaps 31 Diraction of Escape
32 Weapon 7/ Means of Attack 23 Method Usad to Comimil Créma 34 Typs of Propenty Taken 34 Total Loss Vaua
8 Vehicia Suspsct Vidim Stolen Towed Other [Tag Number iStals  Expimtion Vhicle Yaar Make Model ‘Bady Siyle Colar %mugn

e O O 0O O O

[Vehicie idanthicaton Numbar (VitN)

ignition Losked  Keys ‘nignition  Doors Locked Windows Closad Radio In Car
0 Yes O NoDJ Yes T No 0 Yes T Mo Yes 0 NoiD Yes T Nl Yes DI No O Yes [INo{] Yes O No

iBatiaryin Car  Spare Tir In Car Trunk Locked

7 Registerad Owner Nama {Last, Flrst, M1} Sax ‘Race Age :00B Address (Include City, County, Stats, ZIp)
Recovered by 138 Mathed of They 40 Evidencs of Stnpping / Tampering 41 Repo, Chack |42 Tow List Chack [43 Owner Netifted
L Yes CI NolEJ Yes O No| O Yes T No
Tow QL ocation Towed From Location Towed To Towed by i‘l’w L neck Operator Signature
nfomnation
45 Datactve Notfied jSequenca No :Assignment jUrst Numbar Deta Tima 48 Modical Examiner Netfled  Dala Time
i §
i H :
47 Crime Leb Techniclan Name Unit Number Tima 48 Het Dask Person Nolified iT'me
i !
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Notfie? O ves O No | (JvesOna Formis) Providad ) yag O No
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iLiquor License Soard Violation

| Sales o Minor
Corp: Broadway Liquors

- BALTIMORE CITY SHERIFF'S OFFICE -

Ti/A; Broadway Liquors EXHEIT
'1645 E. Baltimore Street % Al { C '9__
_Bammore Maryland 21231
License# LA 148 F ! -
:Licens 4 arooq Venlures Inc f,...__\. . [ =4
R Officer Nama (PRINT CLEARLY) S Assigrmmand Signal
| e o Perez, § ; Domestic Voilence Unit /.--""‘""-7

Approving Supendsor Rank end Nama
Sergeant Poma

S :mwmm
- Speacial Operations

Segquenca No iDala

5 RIMS Data Entered By g
| i

R
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lsa Frr———
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REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK
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SUPPLEMENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT 1 Crima / Incldent Attempt2 Compiaint Number
Form 041007 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Violation O

2160511292
e [3 Location of Cffenea / Inciden! (Stresl Address, Zip
Continuation Q Follow Up 1645 E. Baltmore St Balto, MD 21231 e 2 o 2
Porson Property Miscalnacus Vehicle Missng Person Cusiody | Data/ Time of This Report |5 Amrmst 7 Custody Numbes
a Q Fa} a (4] a 05/26/2016 / 10:55am
Unit

Pesl ncsB Repartng Ares [0 SieatCode |10 11 0riginal Rapor: Date/ Time 12 Offensa / incident Changed Frem
F ﬁ “l r “Eiw 05/26/206 10:55 am
13 Case Status 14 Muttiple Clagrance {15 Cess Disposition iExplaln 16 Fotowup 17 Crime Code 18 Crima Classification
(3 open @A closes| OvesBNo E Cieared (] Not Cleared; 0 Yes @ No | I

18 Complainant/ [Mame (Lest, Firsi, Mi), or Firm Nama if Business Re ‘Sax Raco Age ;!DOE
- s
Coplaa Forwarded To T

id [ o tion of mny pr mmm;mmumnm.m d mmamdummmdudmlqmmhm
b (nekuey nanies und anestsd Explaln any erita/ncident casaiicasion change (G]Ullllmulm hdﬂngnmn.nmmwuﬂpmlm numiar, talephons numbes, data,
#m- {5} Recommend crse siakss whan sopiicable. (8] IIW- &mmhﬂhﬂlmmdmu numbers

:On 05/25/2016 at approx. 7:30pm this Deputy along with Sergeant Poma of the Ballimore City SherifPs Office (BCSO) utilizing
Cadet Christina Barrios-Lopez, conducted = underage alcohol buy investigation at "Broadway Liquors" Located at 1645 E.

! Baltimora Street Balto. MD 21231. Cadet Barios-Lopez who is under the age of 21, enterad the aforementioned location and

.purchased 8 6 pack of Angry Orchard. Cadet Barrios-Lopez paid for the 6 pack of Angry Orchard which Is pricad at $ 9.80. Anish
1 Giri was the server and accepted the departmental $20 dollar bill and returned change to Cadet Barrios-Lopez along with the 6

:pack of Angry Orchard. Cadel Barrios-Lopez notified the membsrs of the BCSO units that she has been served aicohaol. Moments

'Iater members of the BCSO entered 1645 E. Baltimore Street, "Broadway Liquors”. The Server was advised that he sold alcohal

'to person under the age of 21. Cadet Barrios-Lopez was photographed with the purchased alcoholic beverages. The change was

: ‘ returned back to Mr. Gini, and the $20 was retrieved and provided to Sgt. Poma. The purchased drinks wers left with the

: establishment. The Establishment was left in control of Mr.Giri. All events occurred in the City of Baltimore State of Maryland.
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October 13, 2016

Licensee(s): Jerry Stem and Cindy Stem
4801 Eastern Avenue Corporation T/a O'Connors
4801 Easten Avenue 21224

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors — May 25, 2016 — At approximately 9:20 PM, The Baltimore Sheriff's
Office, and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff
volunteer/cadet Christina Barrios-Lopez, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an
alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Ms. Barrios-L.opez entered the establishment and purchased a 6-pack of “Mike's
Hard |.emonade.” Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Ms. Barrios-Lopez purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $9.09.
Ms. Barrios-Lopez was then provided a 6-pack of “Mike's Hard Lemonade” by the bartender/store clerk. Ms. Barrios-
Lopez then communicated to the task force of the sale. Members of the task force entered the establishment and
notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been sold to a minor and it would be reported
to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and retumed both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the
bartender and the change that was provided to Ms. Barrios-Lopez.

Board’s Information:
(a) Service on Licensee: Summons issued to the licensee on 9/27/2016.
{b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector JoAnn Martin and Assistant Chief Inspector Tom
Karanikolis on 9/28/2016. Baltimore City Sheriff Dept.. Sgt. Poma, Deputy Perez, and Cadet Christina Barrios-Lopez
summons issued on 9/27/2016.
{c} Violation History of Current Licensee: Licensee appeared before the Board on 1/15/2015 in reference to:

s Violation of Rule 4.01(a)-Sale to Minor

o  Guilty-Admission

+  $1000 total fine

{d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) in the year of 2004.

Board's Decision



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6 Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: {410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: 4801 Eastern Avenue Corporation Date:; September 26, 2016
T/A O'Connors
4801 Eastern Avenue Licensee may be represented by

Counsel befere board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 1 o’clock PM on the
13th day of October 2016, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and
other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of Articie 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland Title of “Alcoholic
Beverages”, as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 10-401 of said Article, following
your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A O'Connors, 4801 Eastern Avenue, Baltimore, MD (“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4,01{a} Sales to Minors ~ May 25, 2016 - At approximately 9:20 PM, The Baltimore Sheriff’s Office, and the
BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to
minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff volunteer/cadet Christina Barrios-
Lopez, who Is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s}. At that time Ms.
Barrios-Lopez entered the establishment and purchased a 6-pack of “Mike’s Hard Lemonade.” Utilizing a departmental $20 bill,
Ms. Barrios-Lopez purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $9.09. Ms. Barrios-Lopez was then provided a 6-pack of “Mike’s Hard
Lemaonade” by the bartender/store clerk. Ms. Barrios-Lopez then communicated to the task force of the sale. Members of the
task force entered the establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been sold to
a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the
alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and the change that was provided to Ms. Barrios-Lopez.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any
guestions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R. Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
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Annual-Renewal » | License-Transfer w | One-Day w | Add Newlicense » | Query w | Help w»

License Detail

|__Closathe License [ [ Print License | [ Print Renewal Letter '} [ <<GoBack |
License Info
License Num:LBD7 108 Ceri Num: 0318 Fee: $1,320.00 Status: Renewed
License Dale:5/1/2014 License Year. 2014

CR Number: 07544488
Payment Date: 04-15-16

2015- 2016 TPP Paid ¥ ¥
2016 Trader's License [ N | Update Info [} g' l '
Add Adult Entertainment License

( Add New Adult Entertainement License | /
Location | } \, .

Corp Name: 4801 EASTERN AVENUE CORPORATION
Trade Name: O'CONNORS

lone Code; 11§ -/I_Kk
/

Phone: 410-633-2233

Block Num: 4801 Streel; EASTERN AVENUE
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip:21224

CR Number. 07544488

Portion of Business Used:
FIRST FLOOR FOR BUSINESS, BASEMENT & TWO FRONT ROOMS ON SECOND FLOOR FOR

STORAGE
Restriction:
[ Edit the License Location Info l[ Alternate Mailing Address |

License Owners
First Name |Last Name |Sireet City state |Zip  |Aclion jChange Owner
JERRY STERN 4801 EASTERN AVENUE APT, A BALTIMORE |MD 21224 |@§J [_ Remove Owner |
CINDY STERN 22 RIVER OAKS CIRCLE BALTIMORE |[MD 21208 |@I | Remove Owner__ |
Commentis

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=318892 8/7/2016



Date Comment Action
03/0%/2014|FOOD FORM IS ATTACHED TO 2016 RENEWAL APPLICATION [ Delete |
03/09/2015{01/14/2015 PAID $1000.00 INVOICE #95594. [ Delete |
05/20/2008[05/14/06 $1125 FINE PAID IN FULL $56%13 Delete |
05/11/06 Public hearing re: Violation of rule 4,01{a) DECISION; GUILTY $3000/ SUSPENDED
05/16/2006192000,FINE $1000 + $125 ADM.FEE = $1125 [ Delete
10/28/2005/10/28/05 FINE $1125 PAID IN FULL #54447 [ Delete |
10/27/05 Public Hearing re: Viclation of rule 4,.01{a) DECISION; GUILTY $1000 OR 10 DAYS + 125
10/28/2005| , s\ 4 FEE = $1125 [ Delete |
03/01/2004(8/7/98 Patron and employee involved in dispute CC 2H-6386 [ Delete |

[ Print History (Print Card) |

License num: LBD7 108 Address: 4801 EASTERN AVENUE
Trade Name: O'CONNORS

Comment:

Powered by:

[ Add Comment |

Hold Info

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?Id=318892 8/7/2016



‘DAT: UCC and Charter Search Page 1 of 1

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Business Services (w3) Search Help

Entity Name: 4801 EASTERN AVENUE CORP.

Department I1D: D04069324

General Information Amendments Personal Property Certificate of Status
Principal Office {Current): 4801 EASTERN AVENUE
BALTIMORE, MD 21224
Resident Agent {Current): JERRY STERN
22 RIVER OAKS CIRCLE
BALTIMORE, MD 21208
Status: INCORPORATED
Good Standing: Yes
What doss it mean when a business is not in good standing or forfeited?
Business Code: Ordinary Business - Stock
Date of Formation or Registration: 02/03/1995
State of Formation: MD
Stoclk/Nonstock: Stock
Close/Not Close: Close

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/ucc-charter/Pages/CharterSearch/default.aspx 8/10/2016
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For 8altimore City
231 €. Baltimore Street, 6™ Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 4801 EASTERN AVENUE 21224

Licensee information (Trade Name): @'CONNORS

Corporation Nome |4301 EASTERN AVENUE CORPORATION

License Type: | Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquor

< 1| Ll

Owrner Email: I —I

Contact:

Bouncer/Security Nome (if applicable): l

| D.0.B. Lo
[E(2:27:27 pM |

Incident Date/Time: |6/1/2016

Report Focts:

On Wednesday, May 25, 2016, at approx. 9:30 p.m., this inspector, JoAnn Martin, and Assistant Chief Inspector, Tom Karanikolis,
conducted a special investigation, in the city of Baltimore, State of Maryland, with the Baltimore City Sheriff Dept., underage task force.
Officer Massimiliano Poma, directed their underage female personnel, to enter the premises located at 4801 Eastern Ave., in the city of
Baltimore, and the State of Maryland, with the Instructions to attempt to purchase alcohot. This inspector and Assistant Chief Inspector,
Tom Karanikolis, observed the female minor entering the establishment, then obsarvad the minor exiting the premises with a six pack of
Mike's Hard Lemonade. Task force took pictures of the purchased items, then alang with the Baltimore City Liquor Board inspectors,

entered the establishment to Issue a violation of rule 4.01-3, sale to minor, and to retrieve the marked $20.00 bill. Kelly Sue Singh, was
the identified attendant who served the alcohol to the minor, without requesting proper 1D.

***Please note that the date and time in the body of this report are the accurate ones. Disregard the date and time in the header of this
report.

Photos Taken:

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?Xml... 6/1/2016
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Report Prepared By:

Inspector(s)

Submission Date

li:0#.w| baltimore\joann.martin/Tom Karanikohis

]| ler/2016 iz

Supervisor Review:

Approval Date

fi:0#.w | baltimore\joann.martin

—||[s72/2018 =

Supervisor Use:

Recommended Action{s):

Approve Disapprove

http://portai2013.baltimore.city/sites'BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/1 5/FormServer.aspx?Xml... 6/1/2016



ANGIDENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT | Crims | Incidant Atterpt] 2 Camplainl Numbar
Form 04/008 BALTIMCRE, MARYLAND Liquior Board Violation 2160511335
|5 Location of Offensa /incident (Exact Street Addrmss)
O Person O Property O vehicle & Miscellaneous 4301“%3“;;1(;\\,3 Balto. MD 21224 Poe 4 o 2
Damastc Related Gang Related Juvernile Related Hals Crime 4 Dals / Time Oceurred Dale / Tima Reported
0 a [m] 05/25/2016/ 9:20 pm 5126/2018/ 1:26pm
|6 Unit 7 Post of B Reporting Ares Strosl Code 10 CAD Number 11 Location Given by Dispaicher 12 Companion Report No
o - o an view
13Case Siatus 14 Case Dispositon 18 Folow-up  [18 Crima Code {17 Crime Classificatiord 1B Describa Lecation of Offense or Typs of Premize 10 Reponed by Came Waicher
£ 0pen T Ciosee | ) Cleared O et 01 Yes T No Liquor Store Oyes o
Complainart ] [ama (Last, First, Mi}, or Fm Nama i Butingss Realdence / Addrexs (include Cf Sex MAncs Age DOD
Tu\ﬂﬂ*m /S Paerez, S Md PHIM
[Whara Employed or School Attending (Include City Located) i iHaurs of EmpioymentResidence Phone Cther Phons ‘Sabriety
Baltimare City Sheriffs Office { Deputy Sheriff ! vares '
D1 Injurtes and Location on Body Victinvs Condiion_ Victim Hospiatzed Faciky 22 Victim 7 Assailant RelstionshipZ3 Cumrent 7 Forrar Conabitant
N/A QO ves Qo O Yes Ono I
£24 Reporting [Nams (Lost. Fest, 80 Sex Racs Ags DOB Address (incuda Clty, Courty, Stals, Zip} iRasidenca Phone {Other Phone
Parion Same as #20 B ! i ]
[25 Witness Perent/Guardien [Name (Last First. Mi) jAddress {Include Chty. Courtty, State, ZIp) iResidenca Phone Other Phons
D D ! 1
s Suspen [ame (Last Frat, M) Addross inchude Chty. County, State. 2ip) Sex e Age OB Helght  Waight
Singh, Kelly, Sue 4801 Eastem Ave, Balto. MD21224 [F |'w ] -
omprexon Halr ColarLangivStyle Hal ‘Eyes Foclol Heir Tasth ‘Shir/Coat
[Panta r’:hnu iAcditional Dascripiors (Tatlcos Plercings, Scars, Marks, Accant, et ) 1 ‘Amat! Number
|27 Tracemarka of Suspectis) (Action ! Convarsation) lzs Point of Entry Fﬁmﬂm Lest Soun 30 Manner o Escaps |31 Direction of Escaps
[12 Waapon / Meens of Attack 33 Mathod Used ko Commit Crime |31 Type of Property Takan [35 Total Loss Valus
|36 Vehicla ‘Sutpect Vicim Stolen Towsd Other [Tag Numbar ‘Stalo Emlrauon Vahicla \'eerlmku Madel E Style Color imlage
temson ) 3 O 0O 0O : i
[Vahicls identification Number (VIN) igritian Locksd Ken n lgmlnn Doeors Locked w.-am Clesad :RedioIn Car iBatiery in Cnr Spam Tim in Car Trunk Lockad
0 Yes O N0 Yes ) No O Yes 01 NoTl Yas O NolO Yes 0 Mol Yes 0 No'D Yes LI NoL Yes O3 No
F? Registarad Gwner Name (Last, Fiesi, MI} isajr _IRI:! Age IDQB -Address {includa Clty, County, Stats, Zip}
[38 Recovered by lzi Mathod ef Thett 40 Evidence of Stnpping / Tempering 41 Repa Chack 42 Tow Lest Chack [43 Owrer Notified
10 Yes CINo| 0 Yes CINo|Cl Yes CINg
(44 Tow Location Towed From Locaten Towad Te Towsad by Tow Truck Oparatar Signature
Eonmﬂnn
45 Detective Notifled — Foqn.m Na ‘Ass.gnment :Urit Number Dats Tima 48 Med cal Exsmirer Notfiod  Dats Tima
47 Crima Lab Twchnician Name "Grit Nombar Ta 48 ot Detk Parson Nolfied Tima
]
40 Communications Supervisar |50 Cllywide Brosdcast T 51 Vichm AmBancencant rorraton Explain
Netted O ves ONo | O ves O No | Fomis} Provided 7} vgs I No
2 Coples Forwarded To i '
E i :
e elllhu:li,wuluim mu-mu u "“m&'ﬁ-*m-um Wldep;mlw dnum |sgum|uma hmmmﬂ et ofmeident Inchods o sepe taker b
- BALTIMORE CITY SHERIFF'S OFFICE -
:Liquor License Board Violation
i Sales to Minor EXHIBIT
! Corp: 4801 Eastem Ave Coporation g g,f,
'TIA O’ Conners e’ LLC, 9\
:4501 Easlern Ave
i Baltimore, Maryland 21224
E Continued
;Llcanse# LBD7 108 Jerry Stern / Cindy Stern _ _ ~\ _
Teparting Officar Name (PRINT CLEARLY) Sequenca No A3 o T Signa ~
Perez, S " Domestic Voilence Unit )
Approving Supervisor Rank snd Neme ‘Sequanca No As . ) Signaturs | e
Sergeant Poma D Special Operations M
55 RMS Data Entored By Sequence N Dats Timea llo Reviewer r7 Rafermed To
;

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK



* SUPPLEMENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT Iv Crima [ Incidert Atiampil2 Complaint Mumbar

l:mgur BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liguor Board Violation a 2160511335
| Lacation of Offensa / Incident (Strast Adomss., Zip)
Continuation U Follow Up 2300 Fleet Street Balto. MD 21231 bege 2 o 2
Parson Property Miscadznsous Vehicls Miasing Person Custedy [ Date/ Time of This Report S Amest / Cuslody Number
O a 2 (| a ] 05/26/2016 / 1:26pm
B Unit (7 Post of O @ Reparting Ares Stresl Coda 10 CAD Number 11 Osiginal Report Data f Time 12 Offanse fincidert Changed From
ol - | L 05/26/2016 /1:26pm
12 Case Statuy 14 Multipls Clesrancs [15 Caas Disposition ‘Explgin 18 Follow-up 17 Crimo Code |18 Crima Classificaban
{00 open (A Ciosed| [ Yes@ANo [ Clearsd (O Net Cloared; O ves @ No
18 Complainant 8 {Lasy, Firat, Mi} or Firm Nama ¥ Businaas J'gﬂwdcm { Adaress (Inchuda City, County, Stats, Zip) Sax [Rece Ags iDOB
Victn D/S Perez, § i =i- - -
rn Coples Forwanded To
I'd [Namrstve (1)¢:ﬁnnlmollnrw'mnmmﬂmm;h‘“‘=‘ preperly baken and set ‘_' b P ,-in,..,.....‘ ¥ beris) 2 ﬂ)RMl;-;uwdmmpumhcm
subisequren ko tasi repart. Inchids nases wnd arest numbers of 49 perism toested. Esplsin sy erimaincidant cassification thenge (4} List 1 nddtional netificston, inchuding nama, Qency o Emignment, unit numbar inlephone number, dats,
[$) Aecommend ciss viats when {5} 1 Mutticls Clesrmnce Inckids sl aflected complainticass rymbers.

On 05/25/2016 at approx. 9:20pm this Deputy along with Sergeant Poma of the Baltimore City Sheriff's Office (BCSO) utilizing
Cadet Christina Barrios-Lopez, conducted a underage alcohol buy investigation at "O'Conners" Located at 4801 Eastern Ave
+ Balto. MD 21224, Cadet Barrios-Lopez, who Is under the age of 21, entered the aforementionad location and purchased a & pack
1 of Mike's Hard Lemonade, Cadet Barrios-Lopez paid for the 6 pack of Mike's Hard Lemanade which was §$ 8.09. Kelly Sue Singh
1was the server and accepted the departmental $20 dolar bilf and returned change to Cadet Barrios-Lopez along with the & pack
1of Mike's Hard Lemanade, Cadet Barrios-Lopez notified the members of the BCSO units that she has been served alcohol,
' Momants later members of the BCSO enterad 4801 Eastern Ava, "0'Conners”, The Server was advised that she sold alcohai to
jperson under the age of 21. Cadet Barrios-Lopez was photographed with the purchased alcoholic beverages. The change was
;returned back to Ms. Singh, and the $20 was retrieved and provided to Sot. Poma. The purchased drinks ware left with the

i establishment. The Establishment was left in cantrol of Ms. Singh. All events occurred In the City of Baltimore, State of Maryland.

Continusd]
1 Raponing ‘ L\ ~Cuta
| affirm and declare that the statements above are true to the best of my knowledge: < - de '|‘9
{22 Repoting Officar Name (PRINT CLEARLY) Sequence No ‘Asaignment {Signatura Y
Perez, S d Domestic Violence Unit | ) L/’h
23 Approving Supervisor Rank and Nama 8 Na IA nt Signature -
Sergeant Poma ! w e Special Operations ! ’ O/Lﬂ—-,,z.-\
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October 13, 2016

Licensee(s}): Bok Soon Kwon, Eun Ju Park
J.J.P., Inc T/a World Wide Liquors
5810 Pulaski Hwy 21205

Class: “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors — May 27, 2016 — At approximately 9:01 PM, The Baltimore Sheriff's
Office, and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff
volunteer/cadet Christina Barrios-Lopez, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an
alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Ms. Barrios-Lopez entered the establishment and purchased a 6-pack of 70z
bottles of “Miller High Life." Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Ms. Barrios-Lopez purchased the alcoholic beverage(s)
for $4.99. Ms. Barrios-Lopez was then provided 6-pack of 7oz bottles of “Miller High Life” by the bartender/store
clerk. Ms. Bamios-Lopez then communicated to the task force of the sale. Members of the task force entered the
establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been sold to a minor and it
would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcohelic
beverage(s) to the bartender and the change that was provided to Ms. Barrios-Lopez.

Board's Information:
{a) Service on Licensee: Summons issued to the licensee on 9/27/2016.

(b} Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Chief Inspector Mark Fosler and Inspector John Chrissomallis on
8/28/2016. Baltimore City Sheriff Dept.: Sgt. Poma, Deputy Montgomery, Cadet. Cinthya Estefina Castro Del Angel
summons issued on 9/27/16.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee: The current licensee(s) have no history of violations.
(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 3/27/2002.

Board's Decision



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6™ Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: {410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: J.LP, Inc. Date: September 26, 2016
T/A World Wide Liquors
5910 Pulaski Highway Licensee may be represented by

Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 1 o’clock PM on the
13th day of October 2016, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and
other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland Title of “Alcoholic
Beverages”, as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 10-401 of said Article, following
your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A World Wide Liquors, 5910 Pulaski Highway, Baltimore, MD (“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors — May 27, 2016 - At approximately 9:01 PM, The Baltimare Sheriff's Office, and the
BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to
minors, The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff volunteer/cadet Christina Barrios-
Lopez, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Ms.
Barrios-Lopez entered the establishment and purchased a 6-pack of 7oz bottles of “Miller High Life.” Utilizing a departmental
$20 bifl, Ms. Barrios-Lopez purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $4.99. Ms. Barrios-Lopez was then provided 6-pack of 7oz
bottles of “Miller High Life” by the bartender/store clerk. Ms. Barrios-Lopez then communicated to the task force of the sale.
Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s) had
Just been sold to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and
returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and the change that was provided to Ms, Barrios-Lopez.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

if you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or Article 28 of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any
questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R, Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
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Annua’-Renewal » | LUcense-Transfer w | One-Day » | AddNewlcense » | Query w | Help =

License Detail

[__Close the License [} | PriniLicense | [ Print Renewalletter || [ <<GoBack |
License Info
License Num: LA 124 Cerf Num: 0524 Fee; $858.00 Slatus: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2014 License Year: 2014
CR Number: 10528352

2015-2016 TPP Paid [ /
2016 Trader's License [ [ Updale Info | (/0 (L P \/
Add Adult Enterfainment License /‘N/‘

( Add New Adult Entertainement License

Payment Date:  04-18-16 %

Location

Corp Name: J.J.P., INC,
Trade Name: WORLD WIDE LIQUORS
lone Code: 10

Phone: 410-483-3362

Block Num: 5710 Street: PULASKI HIGHWAY
City: BALIIMORE State: MD Zip: 21205

CR Number: 10528352

Portion of Business Used:
FIRST FLOOR FOR BUSINESS

Resiriction:

[ Edit the License Location Info [ Alternate Mailing Address |
License Owners
First Nome  [Last Name  [Sireet City State |Zip Action [Change Owner
BOK SOON  [KWON 1272 JAMES STREET BALTIMORE {MD 21228 |Editf{ [ Remove Owner ]
EUN JU PARK B716 GERST AVENUE  |PERRY HALL |MD [21128 I@I Remove Qwner |

Sunday License

License Num: Cert Nurmn: Fee;

License

[Pt Py

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=319103 8/1/2016
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Comments
Date Commeni Action
06/30/2016|Alcohol Awareness expires 06/02/20 {Joshua Lepke) [ Delete |
10/01/2015 Public Hearing re: Violation of 4,18, Vioalion of 4,08 GUILTY $500 fine + $125 admin |r—=———
10/07/2015/1¢ = 3425 total fine PAID | Detate |
10/02/2015|Hearing Date: 10/01/15 Invoice #99458; $500 + $125.00. Delete |
07/27/2004|6/30/04 FINE PAID IN FULL #50172 [ Delete |
06/17/04 Public hearing re: Violation of rule 4.01{a) DECISION: GUILTY $500 OR 5 DAYS 2
06/29/200415))5pENDED $300. FINE $200 OR 2 DAYS + $125 ADM.FEE = $325 [ Detete |
[ Print History (Print Card) ]
License num: LA 124 Address: 5710 PULASKI HIGHWAY
Trade Name: WORLD WIDE LIQUORS
Comment;
f Add Comment
Hold Info
Powered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=319103 8/7/2016



DAT: UCC and Charter Search Page 1 of 1

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Business Services (w3) Search Help

Entity Name: J.J.P,, INC,

Department ID: D05290465

General Information Amendments Peraonal Property Certificate of Status
Principal Office (Current): 5910 PULASK! HIGHWAY
BALTIMORE, MD 21205
Resident Agent (Current): SANG JUN PARK
22 BIRDNEST COURT
BALTIMCRE, MD 21227
Status: INCORPORATED
Good Standing: Yes
What does it mean when 2 business is not in good standing or forfeited?
Business Code: Ordinary Business - Stock
Date of Formation or Registration: 05/04/1999
State of Formation: MD
Stock/Nonstock: Stock
Close/Not Close: Close

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/ucc-charter/Pages/CharterSearch/default.aspx 8/10/2016
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 5910 PULASKI HIGHWAY 21205

Licensee Information (Trode Name}: | \WORLD WIDE LIQUORS |

Corporotion Nome | 14.P., INC. I

License Type: | Class "A" Beer, Wine and Liquor

Owner Emait: | |

Contact:

Bouncer/Security Name (if applicable): [

I D.0.B. |

incident Date/Time: | {5 /27/2016 | [r2:29:23pm |

Report Facts:

On May 27, 2016 deputies from the Sheriff's Office and Liquor Board Inspector John Chrissomallis and Chief Mark Fosler conducted under
age operations. At approximately 9:00pm the underage female entered World Wide Liguors and purchased alcoho! (6 pack Miller pany b

oftles). The underage female utilized a $20 bifl that had been previously photo copied. After being notified that the underage female had

been served personnel from the Sheriff's Office and the Liquor Board entered the establishment and informed the operator {Joshua Lepk

e) of the sale to a minor. The alcohol and change from the purchase were returned to the operator and the photo copied 520 bill was rec

overed. The establishment was left in control of Mr. Lepke and we departed without further incident.

Photos Taken:

http://portal2013 .baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/Print.FormServer.aspx  6/8/2016
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VIOLATIONS NOTED
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311 Complaint O Aduit Entertainment 0 Special Investigation ) ) ' v 4

JRPORATE NAME/LICENSEE(S): LectD (nwe _~\ @rﬁ 5

soress: 54910 Gl K DATE AND TIME: £ - 27-JC

STRICT: CLASS: mhb INSPECTOR: s ottty s JARHEC

AME OF PERSON IN CONTROL: ___NOJS r o gm_w I e

INSTRUCTIONS GIVEN TO LICENSEE

External Appearance Ktichen

Clean and Free of Debris I Inspector Comments:

Internal Appearance
Location of Bar

Shape of Bar

Condition of Bar Area/Floors
Hot Water

Disinfectant Solution

Three Compartment Sink Restroo
P oods/BD C Inspector Comments:

Separate Pkg Goods Store : TURE OF LICENSEE OR MANAGER
Bar/Tavern Open and Operating
Selling Household/Grocery

AL
Bulletproof Partitioning : \\ \ka
Separate Pkg Goods Dept. K ____._v |

— m£

Dining Area

INSPECTOR'S COMMENTS

Capacity
Location ofDining Area Public Safety _ Q - \
Condition of Dining Area/Floors Exits Marked, Unobstructed \/\ NB. \l‘ﬁ\ . :W / ﬂ
Sanitation Fire Capacity: '
Menu A arta g Anp hle
3 ess Hecord License is Valid
Trader's License 2.0 (L Dancers Present 18 and older
Alcohol Awareness Certification Date
Issued: \Au - e = f .w Cleanliness of Dressing Room
Employee Records s P
Alcohol Beverage Information Invoice Live Entertainment (Describe):
Numbers and Date:
Food invoices (If Applicable) QOutdoor Table Service

r White Copy = Licensee Yellow Copy = BLLC
— Ooam”mmﬁ_mﬂmo,oéu,\C:mmzmﬁmoﬁoénxzg>uu__nm_u_mnz\>




POLICE DEPARTMENT

INCIDENT REPORT t Crime / Incident Attempt]2 Complant Number
f&zﬂzﬂ’ﬁm BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Violation O 4-160512306
i | Location of Offensa  ‘neident (Exact Streel Addruss)
CJ Parson O Property O vehicle &l Miscallaneous 5910 Pulaski Highway , 21205 P 1 o 2
Domasiic Related Gany Related Juvanite Related Hate Crime 4 Date / Time Ceourred Date / Time Reported
0 c a [m] 27 May 16 2101HRS 27 May 16 210BHRS
Unit 7 Post of Decurrence 18 Reporting Araa Straat Coda 10 CAD Number 11 Locaton Given by Dapalcher 12 Companuon Report No
-lh On View
13 Casa Status $4 Casa Dispotition 15 Fellow-up 16 Crime Coda |17 Crima Class#ication] 18 Dascribe Location of Offense or Typa of Premise 18 Reponed by Crime Waicher
K Open] Closed [[] Cleared 3d Not Cleared (] Yes G No Liquor Stare O Yes X No
0 Complaniant | [iame (Las, First, M1}, ar Fim Name @ Business Residence / Address (include Cify, County, Stats, Zip) Sax Race Age DOB
Vicsin Hawley, Alain
e School Atiending (includa Cliy Located) n Hours of Employmant Residenca Phona Othar Sobriety
Baltimore City Sheriffs Office Deputy Sheriff varies k
1 Injurias and Lecation on Bady Victim's Concition Victm Hosplislized Fadidy Victim / Assailant Relaton 3 Cusrent / Former Cohabitan
N/A 1 ves O Ne ] [ Yes I No
— e ———
24 Reporting [Name [Last, First, M1} Sax Race Age DOB Address (Inciuca City, County, State, Zip) Residenca Phone Other Phons
Person Same as 20
[25 Whness ParentAGuantian lame (Last. F’nl. MI) Address [Include Clty, County State, Zip) Raskienca Phone Other Phone
a o
s Sutpact [Name (Lest, First, Mi) Addrass (Inciude Clty, County, 5 Sox Raca Ags DO8 Height Weight
Lepke, Joshua | Qg Lerew Way. 21205 M 2 36 o056-¢80 d?og 140
[Somplaxion Hair ColorLengivSiyle Hai Eyas Facial Hair Testh ShirliCoat
Panis Shoes .Additioral Descripiors [Tatiocs Piercings Sears Marks, Acceny, elc ) Aurest Number
F? Tracamarks of Suspact{s) {Action | Corversation) 8 Pownt of Enlry |29 Location Lest Seen 130 Manner of Escape [¥1 Direction of Escape
2 Weapon / Moans of Aftack 33 Method Usad 1o Comimil Grims |:'u Typo of Property Taken 35 Total Lows Vehe
[38 vahicls Suspect Vicim Swlan Towsd Other [Tag Number Stats  Expuration Vehic'e Year Make Model Hedy Style Coler Misage
Srformation D D D D D
\Vehicla {demdication Number {VIN) Igniien Locked  Kays inlgnition  Doors Locked  Windows Closed Radio in Car Battaryin Car  Spem Tie in Car Trunk Locked
0 ves O No (D Yes O Ne O Yes I No 0 Yes D No D Yes Tl No 3 Yes 1 No [ Yes A NoT) Yes Clno
7 Regisierad Ownar Name (Lasl, First, M1} Sex Rece Age Do8B Address (includa Chty County Stats, Zip)
L Recovired by FO Malhcd of Thetl 40 Evidence of Stripping ! Tampenng 1 Fepo Check |42 Tow List Chaek |43 Owner Netified
O ves O No|O Yes EINo| [ Yes ClNo
j44 Tow Location Towed From Location Towed To Tawsd by Tew Truck Operator Signatune
irdommation
45 Datective Notified Saquence No Assignment Unit Number Date Time 48 Modical Exprinar Natfied  Oale Time
47 Crime Lab Tachniclan Name Unt Number Tima 48 Hol Dask Parscn Notifisd Tume
19 Communicalions Supervisor |50 Citywide Broadcas! Tira 1Vetm Mﬁmmnn&dun nfornaban Explain
Netified 1) yes ENo | Ol yes X No Form(s) Provided 1) ves X1No
Copias Forwarded
Bammare City Sheriffs Office
Eﬂd ml' of miy plircading Remn p]ﬁmthng 13 include proparty Liken srd idenca/p y . bat propenty & h mbnwhmhdl'ddmlkuldllllmukuln
k g (4] Lint an AAME, AgenCY of FEHONMent. und number, mcmnmmm(! ululuruu Inciuding Atest Numbers and charges

stablishment Corporation Name: JJP Inc.
rading As: World Wide Ligours
stablishment Location: 5910 Pulaski Highway, 21205
qour License: LA 124

BALTIMORE CITY SHERIFF'S OFFICE COMPLAINT # 4-160512306
Liquer License Board Violation - Sales to Minor

Licensee(s): Eun Ju Park ——
T / P El
Reporting Officer Name (PRIN? CLEARLY) Sequence No  Assignment Signature —~
Hawiey, A. o BCSO - Domestic Violence ~ ;; 7 -'—-k
Approving Supendsor Rank and Name Sequanca No  Assignmant [ ’
SGT Poma, M, BCSO- Special Operations or— e —

AMS Cata Entered By

Saguence Na Dala

Time 57 Referred To

Frees

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK



SUPPLEMENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT 1 Crima ! Incident ‘Attempll2 Complaint Numbar
po BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Violation ] 4-160512306
[ Location of Offensea / Incidant [Sireat Address, Zip)
4 Continuation 0 Follow Up 5910 Pulaski Highway, 21205 bsn 2 o 2
Ferson Froparty Miscellansous Vehicla Missing Parson Custody 4 Daio / Tima of This Regort |5 Arrast  Custody Nombar
0 | O 0 O 27 May 16 2108HRS
Uit 7 Pest of Ocousmencd Reporting Area Strest Code 10 CAD Number 11 Original Report Date ! Time 12 Offense / Incidant Changed From
27 May 16 2108HRS
13 Case Sialua 14 Multipla Clearancs [15 Case Disposition Explain 18 Fofow-up 17 Cnme Cade |18 Crime Classification
A open Clclosed| O Yes ANa [0 cteared 7 Nt Cleared O Yes ANo
19 Complainany’ [ame (Last, Eillt. M}, or Firm Namae ¥ Businass Residenca / Address , Sia!n.,-Z-p) Sax Raes Ags DOB
[ ey, & Sy T
Copies Forwarded T -
Baltlrnore City Sheriffs Office
E:;:“ e gitama [2) Property Uiatng, tnhmummmm ; c—y— property ieventary nurminet{x) when wpplicable (1) Record al activity and all deveiopmants in case
utrseguinnt Iz byt rrpord ln;lud- nemes and st nurbers of aipersons mrrested Esplain sny crimedngklent clesslicaton :Mnm El) uu o agdtional nolifications including PAME. SCENCY OF 818 NMENE, LN Tumber, Ietephone number date,
ema. (1) Aecammend case siain when appicatie (8) If Multple Clratince. Include aXl sffecied complainVcase numbers.

-On 27 May 2016 at approx 9:01pm, your writer along with members of the Baltimore City Sheriffs Office (BCS0), utilizing Cadet
'Chnstlna Barrios-Lopez, Conductad an underage alchohol investigation at theWorld WideLiquors located at 5810 Pulaski
'nghway. Baltimore, Md, 21205. Cadet Barrios-Lopez is under the age of 21, and entered the aforementioned establishment and
-purchased a 6-pack of Miller High Life (7oz bottles) for a price of $4.99. Using a previously recarded departmental $20 bill, Mr.

E Lepke, warking as the cashier, accepted the recorded bill as payment and completed the sale of of alcohol, issuing change to

: Cadet Barrios-Lopez. The sale was complete and Cadet Barrios-Lopez exited tha location and notified Deputies that she had
‘been served. At this time, photos were taken of Cadet Barrios-Lopez with the purchased alcoholic beverages. The alcohol and
'change were taken from the Cadet Barrios Lopez. Moments later members of the BCSO enlered the above stated establishment,
Iand advised the server that he had just sold alcoholic beverages to a persan under the age of 21. The change was returned back
1to the server, and the pre-recorded departmental bill was provided back by Sgt Poma. The purchased bavarages were left with

i the establishment and the establishment was left in the control of Mr. Lepke. All events occurred in the City of Baltimore, State of
i Maryland.

"
'

' Continuad

0
1 Reparting Person's Sigrature Cato
rl affirm and declare that the statemants above are true to the best of my knowledge: ] / L
Raportng Cfficer Name (PRINT GLEARLY) N Sequenco No Astgnm Signature . p 7 —
Hawlay, A, 0327 BCSO- Domastic Violence - ‘—7&/
3 Approving Supenisos Rank and Name Nz A Signatugh %7 vy
r SGT Poma, M. Bo06 . CBCS0-Special Operations gl
Fa RMS Data Enlered By SequencaNo Date Tima RS Raviewar 28 Refemd To

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK
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